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lo APPELLATE DECISIONS - RICHARDSON Vo MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIPo 

BURLIE RICHARDSON and· VIOLA ) _ 
RICHARDSON, partners, .. t/a HIGHWAY 
COCKTAIL LOBBY,· .) 

) 

TO'.'JNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP ) 
OF MONTGOMERY, 

Appellants, 

-vs-

Respohdento 
- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

ON -APPEAL· , 
CONCLµSIONS AND ORDER 

Myron Lo Levy, Esqo, Attorney for Appellantso 
Ao Dix-Skillman, Esqo, Attorney for Respondento 
Sidney Simandl, Esqo~ Attorney £or Objectoro 

BY THE· DIRECTOR~ 

On September 14, 1950, respondent d~nied an· app~i~~ti~n.by 
appellants for a plenary retail consumption license" fo·r. premis$s to 
be erected at Bolmervs Corner, State High~ay 31, Towriship of 
Montgomeryo The ·application was denied by a resol~tion:unanimously 
adopted, which reads~ - · 

•~RESOLVED that the application of Burlie and Viola Richardson 
for a Plenary Retail Consumption license for.premises to be 
constructed on the ·southeast side of the Bolmer?s Corner 
intersection on Route 31 be denied for reasons-presented by 
the objectors at the·hearing thereon and_because it.will not 
best·. serve the interest ·or the people of the Township of. 
Montgomery av·• · · 

The m.oney deposited with ·the ~pp]_ication, )ess the ten per cento 
investigation. fee as provided -ih·Ro S~ 33:1~25; was returned ·to 
appellants o_ . ,On September 15 appellants returned the_ ch.eek for the 
ninety: ·-per c-ent o aforesaid, and advised the Cl_erk 9f· ·th.e Township 
that~ because ·of an error by appellarits in their prior-·advertising, 
they desired to readvertise and have the ~pplication reconsideredo 
(The error. was in faili'ng to :include a stat,ement to th"e effect .that 
iiplans and specifications of building to.be con~t~uc~ed may be 
examined- at, the office· .of the Mi.inicipal Clerk 0 , st'at_e Regulations No o 
2 o) The Clerk acc.epted the ch~ck but, on SeptE:fmber 20 ,, she- wrote· the 
following letter.: 

nDear rvir o Richardson: The Attorney for the _Township of 
Montgomery advises me that your recent· application wh~ch 
was denie_d :.:c:annot be used fqr re-applying.o You must com..-·· 
plete~.Y "_fill.-_ ol)t a new, application and~. adv~rttse. again· ... H ..... 

. . 

Appellant Viola Richardson testified that she received this 
letter on September .28, 1950 o, ·Appellants- did· not' file "an·y new app_li­
~ationo ·'The check which had been left cwith: the Clerk on September· 15,_ 
1950 was mailed to appellants by lettet dated October 11, advi$ing · 
&.ppellants that the municipal ordinance h'ad· mea:r:iwhile been amended to 
limit the plenary retail ·consu~ption licen~e~ to ope~. One li~~nse 
wa's, then, and is now; outstaridihg ~n the municipality., . 

. By. the denial of September 14, res·pondent. · Town~hip Co~i tt·ee 
clearly exhausted its jurisdiction (Savo~ Delicatessen and Restaurant9 
Ince Ve Asbury Park, Bulletin 626, Item , and cases cited), any. 
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alleged conversations ·with ,:the· Township c1e·rk. to the contrary not-­
withstanding o Th~ time to app~al from the denial expired on 
October 14, 19500 The appeal herein was not filed until Nqvember 9j_ 
19500 I shall not, however, decide this appeal solely on the bas~s 
of ~ts untimely_fili~ga 

Some 'Seventy or. eighty. peopl,e 9-ttended the hearing held by ·· 
respondent on September 14,. :19·50 o ·.:Apparently all, except the appel­
lants and one other person, were there to oppose any additional 
licenseo Many nf the persons attending .E~p~essed··the conviction 
that the existing license and those nearby but in adjacent munici­
palities are sufficient to take very adequ?-te care'-of the needs of 
the township and its populationo In addition, several petitions and 
letters objecting to the issuance of the license were received and 
considered by the·. Township Cammi ~tee o. · · 

The existing tavern is approximately two miles from the pro­
posed siteo Two other taverns are within three-quarters of a mile 
thereof in an adjacent borougho · 

The population of thG .. tovms.hip ~s- o.f .·the 1940 ce~sus was 3, 360 o 
It is variously estimated that the new (195Q} census will, ~hen 
officially released, show a population of approximately 3,600 ~o 
4 90000 Testimony indicates that the township 9 s total pop~lation 
iricludes the patients and personnel at the State Epilept~c. Village 
at Skillma·n (some l_,900) o The State Limitation Law spe_9ifically per­
mits a muni~ipality _to pass a more _res.tr_ictive ·num·erica1 limitat:i_on · 
than that_ provided_ by the s_t~tute ( P oL o 1947, co 94 ,.· §9) ., · .. ·. : 

· The area of' the. township. is approximately thirty-two square 
mileso It is a sparsely-settled farming and rural residential 
cornmuni t Yo. 

·Each member: of the Township Committee, -when called as·a witness, 
clearly ~tated th~£ his.reason f6~ d~nying t4e .additiorial license on 
September 14 was, iri effect, that· the existtng licensed tavern in 
the township.and the .taverns •in "the adjacent municipalities were 
enough to' take car.e. of the needs of •1our peoplen o 

The weight to be given to petitions and letters of objection is 
primarily for. the local. issuing authorityo Under the circurristancE?s 
herein, I. do ri."ot. feel that. the decision of the members o·r the ·Township 
Committee, _whereby .. -~P.pellants" application was. denied, was ari ·abuse 
of the discretion -entrusted ·.to· th$m by. the Sta.to Legislature C> 

. . ~ - . ~ . : ' . . -

Appa~ently the qu~stion.·of ~uitability of the proposed premis~s 
was never cori_~idered: by the responµent o This ·:is understand?ble 
because· Of the. COn~·lusion that YlO public need :Or c·onveni-ence. would be 
served_ by a riew· licens .. e·· ... ·However, it· is noted in passing; "that the 
proposed premises, if _·built .to the plans submitted, would extend out 
of the area zoned for business and into an area zoned for residen~ial 
purposes o Night. clubs and other busi_r.~esse~1 roq__uiring ari ~ alcohqlic­
beverage license a~e. ·s_pe.c.ifically ·pr_o.hibited -in_ a residentiaJ_ zone o · 

This violation __ of. the_· ·zonir:ig ·:o·r~i-na·nc.·e_ is .... fatal.o Nasso v .. - .Bridgewate_& 
B:illetin 744, ;I_t·em 10~ William· _1IalQ'oh St.·o· .J·oP.n . .Baptist sc·ho .. ol for 
Girls_et al. Vo ·KeppJ-er· et al~~ 'Bulletin 117f) Item lj and cases cite.c:i~h . . 

It is also. ciea~r-· tha·t-.tFn~:_" change in t!Ye t-~wnshi_p· ordinanc-~, 
reducing th~· n\lm·ber ·_of" plenary reta_~l cons>-lmption licenses permitted 
from-tw?:·~~o __ on~; _is not.unrea._sonable'. eith$r generally-or as applied to 
appellants o _The liq\lor· ord.1-rianc$ of t_he T9wnship: of· Montgornefy was · 
p·a-ssed in 19370 It_ ·provi.ded,_ among .othe:r th-ings,.· for a limitation of 
not.more than two· p~enari retail.c9ns~m~~iOD licensesa ·Section 3, 
Ordinance Noo 41~ Township-of Mohtgom6r~; ~dopted Dscember 21~ 19370 
Th~ amen~m~nt adopted_ on, October 9, J-950 prov-ides tha,t Section 3 o.;f 
said ordinance :b~ ... amen_d~.d. to" read. as. fo11ows:~. : 
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; 1The only license to be issued in the said Township of 
Montgomery pursuant to the provisions of this Ordinance and the 
fee for such license, which shall be paid in advance, are as 
follows~ . 

PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSE, for which the fee shall 
r:: be ~500000 per annumo 

The fee for the said license shall be pro rated according to the 
date of issuance of the license and shall be based upon the 
annual fee herein providedo 11 

The Township Committee has interpreted this ordinance as 
limiting the issuance of liquor licenses ·to one pl~n~ry retail con­
sumption license o While the section 7 s limi t·ation may be inartistic­
ally w·orded, I find no fault or unre.asonableness· in the Committee ct s 
interpretationo And, clearly, a second plenary retail consumption 
license cannot lawfully be issued in the face of an ordinance pro­
hibiting. such issuances DeSht_eld~-~rownshiJ2. of Cinnaminson, 
Bul1etin 798, Item 8, and cases citedo 

Th~re is no testimony to tbe effect that the rBs~ondent had any 
motive, ill' amending its ordinance, other than the furthe-rance of the 
public interest o No. evidence appears that any member of the Town·· 
ship Committee in any way sought to discriminate against the appel-
lants or e-l ther of them., ' 

It appears that Burlie Richardson re-entered the Armed Services 
on September 28j 19500' It is strongly contended by appellants 7 

attorney that the provisions of the Soldi_ers and Sailors Civil Relief 
Act of 1940 were violated by the respondent Township Committee in 
failing to grant a postponement of a further hearing which was never 
formally scheduled.·but which Burlie Richardson believed was to be 
held on October 12, 1950, after he ·had readvertised the Notice of 
Applicationo I am of the opinion that this Act, above referred to, 
was not intended to apply to proceedings of the kind now before meo 
In any event, the appellants both were present at the hearing herein 
and were ~iven every opportunity to present their casec Clearly, 
this Act, even if appropriate in licensing case~, ·could not do more 
than guarantee appellant Burlie Richardson a full and fair hearingo 
He has had thato 

The action of the respondent must be affirmedo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of January, 1951, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is hereby 
affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissedo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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2 0 APPELLATE ·DECISIONS - YACK AND SALAMAK Yo ·ELIZABETH o· 

ANNA YACK and BAZYLI SALAIVIAK:-
Appellant~.?_: . ) .. 

-V-S-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF. ALCOHOLIC 
B~VERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
ELIZABETH, 

... ) . ( . . 
. ' 

ON.APPEAL 
ORDE.R 

Respondent o . ) · 

Harry Bo· Kotlerj Esqo, Attorney for·Appe~lantso 
Raymond A~ Leahy, Esq o ·~ Attorney for· Reqpo.nde11t o 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

·. 

This is an appeal from denial of appellantsv application for a 
. transfer of their plenary retail consump~ion li·c.ense No o C-257 from 
351-353 East Jersey Street to 756 Brunswick Avenue, Elizabetho 

It has been stipulated_ and· agreed in writitig between the parties 
that the Petition of Appeal filed herein be withdrawno No cause 
appearing to the contraryj 

It is-, on this 1st _day of Fe·bruary.? 1951.9 

ORDERED that the appeal herein b~ and the same is her~by 
.dismissedo 

ER~HN Bo HOCK 
Director.o 

3" ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·~ LEWDNESS AND Il>:li\!IORAL ACTIVITIES 
(PROSTITUTION) - ALLOWING.? PEHI"lJ:TTING AND SUFFERING: FILTHY AND 
OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT - CONTRACEPTIVES - LICENSE REVOKEDo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ROBERT Lo PATON 
~-9·-51- 53 West Broadway 
Paterson 1, No Jo, 

· Holder· of Plenary Retail Consump-· · ) 
tion License C-}56, tssued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control). 
of the City of Patersorio 
. -· ·- - - - - - - - - - -. : - - -· - . - ·- ~ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul Co Schutzman, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq~j appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
BY TH~ DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded not guilty to charges alleging~ 

11 10 On July 26, 1950)1 August 1, 1950 and September 6, 7 
and 8, 1950, .you allowed.?· permitted and suffered lewdness and 
immoral activities in and upon your licensed premises, vizo, 
procuring females for purpose of prostitution, solicitation 
for prostitution and the maintenance of a place for the making 
of assignations for illicit sexual intercourse~ in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations Noo 200 
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._ -••2~ . On July 22 and 26!). 1950, August. l.? ·1950_ ·ari~ .· ... 
.. S.eptember. 6.? 7 and.-8, 1950,· .you --allowed;. permitt.e~ an_d··su_.(.;.. . 
fe·red foul,?· . .fi1 tby" 'and ·obscene 'language. arrd: con du ct. ·-ih· ·a_nQ._ .··- · · 
upon your- licensed .premises.? Vi.z o, . eonversations. and. C._OI?-d}lC_t 
about-.? relating t __ o and concerning ··s.exual intercdur.se ·and ). · ·. 
other· sexual ·acts all·. of a le11[ff;.· .. suggesti v.e, .. lasci viouS', in-· 
deqmt and immoral ki.nd and natJlre; :in viola.ti on ·of Rule. --5 of·· 
State Regulations ·No o 20 o .• r, · 

iij.. On Wednesday night, September 6, 1950. and early 
Thursday morning, September 7 .9 1950 .9 you possessed_ and al:Lowed.? 
.permitted· and suff.ered the di.stribution of; contraceptives or 
contraceptive devices in and.upon· your liten~ed premises; in 
violation. of Rule 9 of State Regulations· No o 20 o 'iv 

. . ., . . ~ -

F9ur agent.s of the State· Division of ·Alcoholic· Beverage 
Co~trol.condµcted:an investiggtion:involving six·sepa~ate visits 
to the .l~censed:premises between July 26 and Septe~ber 8, 19500 
They.testified that-~ during that time, they observed:at· least four 
femalE:1s ·. wpo appeared to frequent .the premises _.regularly and tl)at.?_ 
frq~ time toi_time, females were:.seen ·to ·leave. the li~ensed ~~emises 
with male-.patrops bµt returned later unattendedo·--The bartender 
Brumale-introduGed the agents to several of ·the~~ fem~les_and con-· 
versation: between ··the: agents and this bartend.er elici fed the · · 
inf6rciation from him that at least··four of these fe~ales woul~· 
11 lay1·• o Some. of the agents ·testified that Brumale quoted ·the 'J>ric.e. 
charged by ·.these various females for engB:ging: in sexual inter~burse 
o.nd vouched: that several of them were ·.1 cleanr~ and that he· had 1Yhad 1i. 

one of them.himself recentlyo 

. .One .of the agents t·estified :that, on :th.e night of September_ 6:; 
19 5.0:; aft er dis c_us sing with Brumale· the po·s si bili t y . of having · · 
sexual· int.ercourse wi.th J~~arie: ~;...-.; one of the aforem.ehtioned . 
females, he asked Brumale for s·ame '. ~'rubbers 1 'i ( c·ontracepti ve. devices) 
and.9 in consequer:i.ce thereof .9 ·Bruri;iale· .called td the ·1ic-ensee and 
both went into a small room where they were seen by the agent rum-

.maging through a desk. drawer o · · The. ag-.ent · furt-her. te-stified:· that he 
saw the licens~e hand .. ·something_ to. Brumale who thf2;n ·returned ·to 
the barroom and handed to th~ agent a packag~ containing· two rubber 
contraceptive deviceso .However:; instead of«accepi;,ing· ca.sh ·in payt·· 
ment therefor, Brumale poured himself a drink of whiskey fot which 
he charged ,the agent 40¢·o Brumale ·did not -deny handing the con·tra~ 
ceptives tn~the agent.but claimed merely th~t.:he had obtaine4 them 
from a patron allegedly named ,-.;Sharkey•·• o ~It is s·ignificant ·that 
~\SharkeyH '.w0s not produced. at·:: .the; hearing· .to .confirm or :deny· this 
claimo. · · 

. ·All of th~-_ fo_;regoing· cr.eates a strong._ ·suspicion ·that arrange~-
ment~ were m~d~ at~th~ licensed· premises for £emales to take male 

· patrons qut for. imm._ora1·. purpos . .es ·by or with ·the knowledge of the· 
. ~.artende~ ~ . or li.ce.nse-e, o:r both o ·However, no . evidence of a. specific 
instance of: such . .arrangement' :was· -uncovered unt-il ·the night of 
Sept_eml)er ·7th· .and .e9rly morning,of September f5·,- 1950., on·'that occa·­
sioii.., _th.e agents testified,· one of. them made. an· arrangement with 
.the. ·aforementioned Ma,rie to take her to· a hotel next· door~._to the 
licensed. premises. o_stensibly ·for sexual intercourse-h. ·In t.he · cours.e 
of making these ar:r-ang_ements the agent~ .Narie.:, .·~nd the bartender, 
Brumale engaged .in a·. scene in tht barrbom:·.during· which .·Marie·· · 
passionately kissed and care.ssed the .. agent: and. pla-ced his. ha.nd UlJOD 

her breast and private partso In either real or feigne~ jealousy, 
Brurnal~ .. , in :filthy._· and obscene· language, <observed that· Marie . 
appeared to be· aroused sexually and asked her·why,she did no:t-sho:w 
oJf her. -~-- (tndic.ating her. breasts) whereupon, .a9(:;ording t_o« the · 
agents, she·. bared her.-breq.sts. (although tbe"bartender. claims she 
bare~ only her: brassiere). The··agent~·testified·that,· ~t ~his time, 
the licensee was only six to eight feet awayo 
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After the arrangements werG complete, the agent asked Brumale 
whether he had any nrubbers•i,. whereupon Brumale called out in a loud 
voice asking whether anyone. had any ~~rubbers'; o . .In ·his testimony 
Brumale admits this··incident and that he obtained· some v 1 rubbers~1 

from a patron. and handed them to· the agent o He denies, howev·er, that 
he acc.epted payment _of any kind for themo · Brumale further admitted 
that, before leaving the _licensed premise-s with Marie, _the agent told 
him that he (the agent) was taking Marie out for the purpose of 
engaging in sexual intercourse with her to which Brumale replied, 11 I 
don 9 t care what you doo 91 

The agent and Marie left ·the licensed premises for something 
to eat during which time the ag.~nt handed her' two marked five dollar 
bills, the price agreed on for having sexual intercourseo· They 
returned to the licensed premises shortly thereafter where Marie, 
before finally leaving with the agent to go to the hotel, walked over 
to the licensee who was then tending bar, and hand·ed him· the two 
marked five dollar billso The agent testified that she told the 
licensee, nHold these until I come backo I donvt want.to have it on 
men and that, when the licensee asked when she w'as coming back, she 
replied, HI will be down in a little while~•, adding that she was 
going out· with -the agento Marie and the licensee claimed that she 
merely gave him the money for safekeeping·o Marie testified. that she 
was feeling her drinks and that she was afraid that she would spend 
the money too -freelyo In any event, the licensee put the ·two five 
dollar bills in his shirt pocket .. but later, when he was asked to pro~ 
duce them, he had only one .of the five dollar bills in his trouser 
£OCket and attempted to explain the disappearance of the dther by 
saying that he w•might have made change of them•• o: · 

The testimony discloses that,· after handing th~ ~oti~y to the 
licensee, Marie and 'the .aforementioned agent the·n ·left the licensed 
premises together and,· shortly thereafter, were apprehend~d by the 
police and other agents in a nearby hotel room where Marie -was nude}l 
except for her brassiere~·while the agent was fully clothedo 

·. ! ·" 

.Neither Marie. nor ·Brumale denied the essential elements of ·the 
testimony given by the Division agentso On· the- contrary, they admit 
them but:, with: the licensee, seek to claim that it· all happened with-
out any knowledge on the part of the licenseeo · · · 

As to actual knowledge, the.licenseews claim to ·i~riorance must 
be weighed against the. facts as they appear· in ·the record o In .addi-­
tion to the events which took· plac·e on September 6 and 7, 1950 ,· 
including the conversat.ion and circumstances accompanying the handing 
over of the money by Marie to the licensee, the colloquy betwe~n the 
agent, Brumale and Marie and the incident when Brumale asked in a 
loud. voice for ivrubbE?rs•.v, all as hereinabove recited; : one'- further fact 
deserves .noticeo Bruin.ale- claimed that when he.conversed with the 
agent concerning the female·s he -vyas ·only ••·kiddin:gn and that he did. it 
to ivencouragen him· 11 to spend moneyi1 o It is not without·· signif"icance 
that .the licensee admitted ·on the witness stand that when Brumale · 
c~me to vvork for him over a year ago his business was irin a p'oor con~ 
ditionoooooit·was not·quite .as good11 ,·but that thereafter nit seemed 
to get betterH o ·He also ·admitted that Brumale ?~had ·a good following"~ 
and that several .of· the females started coming into the licensed prem­
:Lses .shortly after .. Brumale start·ed· to work for ·himo, The licensee · 
further admitted that -he•·knew that. •~·at times, he (Brumale) would use 
some language,. and: I would tell him about it r1 o · · 

In connection with the questicin of the licenseeiS knowledge, it 
is important.to note that the :barroom where these incidents occurred 
is relati veiy ·smali-, ·:·capable of holding, by the licensee 9 s own testi­
mony, approximat~ly ·t-hirty. people o The bar,- which· was described as 
square, is real~y U-shaped, si~ce it has three sides used as a bar, 
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the.four~h side being 1 ~he_hack par.and wallo. ·Th~_li~epsee himself 
testif-i.ed :.that the three s·ections meas·ure ··16 Teet., 16- ;feet.,. and 12 
feet, respectively, for an over-all length of 44·f~~t~ Thus it is 
apparent that the barroom in which these acti vi tie,s all took place 
is so small th~~ it· is iric6nceiv~ble, if not impossible, for all of 
them to have escaped the . attentt~n o:;f the lice.nsee who testified 
tha~ he was person$lly p~~sent upon-the.licensed piemises during all 
of the time c"o~e·re_d ·by the. ip:v~stigat.ion.o.. - · .. 

. . 

From· a re"view of the ·enti're fe.oord I. am ,~on-&inced 'that the 
various conversations and incidents described in the testimony could 
not have occurred ·without th~· knowledge of the licensee and I must, 
therefore, discount his claim to ignoranceo 

Howev_er·, even in· th~·: abs.enc~ ·a·f. actual ·knC?wiedge, 'a l_icens.ee­
capnot escape th¢· consequen~Bs. df ·the .occurrenc~. 6f ih~idents,- such 
as: are hereinabove ·related, on 'his licensed premiseso He cann.ot 
hide behind his employeeso Not only is it no defense that the vio~ 
lations may have. been committed in his ab.sence o:r> by:· his. ~gent.~ · 
ser~ant or employee, or that he did not~parti6ipat~.~n;th~· ~~ola~ 
tions, or that they were committed contrary to his.instru9ti,ons 
(Rule 31 of State Regulations. Nb c 20 ~ StEIJn Vo· Passaic, Bulletin 451, 
Item 5) but,.in addition, "licensees may hot.avoid their responsi­
bility for the c6nduct of their premises by m~rely closing th~i~ 
eyes and earso Ort the contrary, licensees must ·use:t6eir· ey~s and 
ears, and use them effectively, to prevent the imprcip~r·u~e of their 
premi sesH 0 Bilowi th v !._E_assai c' Bullet}~n .527' Item_ 3. 0 s·ee . al.so 
Re One-thirty-five ~"Tul berry St Cl Cor2 o, Bull9tin 892, Item 2 o Most 
certainly, this licensee Hsuffered'11 these lewd ·an_d .immoral acts . .t·o· 
take place in and upon the licensed.premiseso As ihe Su~feme. Coµrt· 
said in Es sex Holding Corp o v o Hocjs_, 13 6 N :i. J o.L ·o 2 8, -at po 31, . . 
11 Although the word v suffer 9 may require a diffe.rent inte:rpretation· 
in the·case of a trespasser, ~t imposes tesponsibility on a lic~~­
see, regardless ·of· knowledge, where there is a,. failure· to ·prevent 
the prohibited ·condudt by those OGcupying the ·p~eciises with his 
knowledgeo Guastamachio· Vo Brennan, 128 Conno 356~ 23 Atlo Repo 
(2d) 140oH --------· · 

Con,sequently, I find the defendant gui:lt,y, .of so mu·ch of charge 
(1) ._as rel9tes- to· Septembe·r 7 and· Septeinber".:3.·;.-;1950".) The balance" 
of that charge is dismissedo 

As to. ch.arg:e-_ -·( 2),. n~. usef~l purpose :w9u;Lc;l be served by repeat~ 
ing al~ of the· ~eprehensi ble and. rev9l ting" )-a~.t.g.llage ei1gaged ·in by 
the licertsBe~ th~ bartender and bther persons upo~.the licensed prem­
ises o Suffice to say that much .of. it consisted· of f-flthy ahd obscene 
slang used to refer· to or de~cribe females and their.private partso 
I find the lic~ns,ee. guilty as to charge. (2) o. _. · · 

' • • '. • ·, r • ' • - ~ • • 

As to ch$rge (3),.it .~as.admitted that, on _Septemb~~ 6·and · 
September 7~ i950, Bru~aie.hand~d.itib~er.contraceptive d~vi_ces to an 
agent of this Di vision· up.on the licensed prem:lse9 o Although Brum.ale 
denied that he fec~iv~d~c~sb.for·them on either occasiorii.:but on one 
occasion took. 'a drink i:qstead, their. mere· possess:i;._on .. or .distribution 
on licensed premi~es is -~rohibited by tbe .regµlation and: I, there­
fore, find the licensee g1.:1.ilty as to charge ( 3) o 

Th~ situation ·disclo~ed by the.testimony in this .c~~~ consti­
tutes a grave threat ·to pub]_ic health~ ·welfa:t'e and rnora)s arid cannot 
be tolerated upon· licensed premises o. 1ic8'nseErn must learn and remem­
ber that ·their .li'q.uor license ls not a.:li_cens~ to· engag.e in .. activi~ 
ties detrim~htal.to the public·welfareo · The conduct of· the licensed 
premises in :thfs ·ca:se ·is far below the barest "minimum standard to 
which the public is entitledo· It is obvious that the only proper 

... pena,lty in this case is revocationo See Re Fili_ppone, Bulletin 875:1 
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Item 6-~ Re Baldino and Panasiu~, Bulletin 871.9 ·Item 10 ~ Re Pecorino 2 

Btill~ifn 889, Item 4o .. 

. _._ :Accordi~gly, i.t _is·.9 on this 1st .·qay of Februa:ry.9· 195=1-, 

. ORDERED t~at Plenary R8taiLConsWnptiqn License C-3;56, isiomed 
by the· Board of Alcoholi·c B_~veY'.age ·c9ntrol of ,tbe · qity qf.-.Paterson 
to Robert Lo Paton, for premisei 49-51-53 West Broad~ay, Paterson, 
.be and t.he s~me ~s. :Qerehy _revpked . .9 · ef:fecti·'!"~ imme_qiatelyo ._ 

• l ' ·:· ~ ~ 

·ERWIN Bo HOCK. 
Direc~tor:o 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - BOOKMAKING. AND GAMBLING - LICENSEE 
WORKING· ON LICENSED "PREMISES ~\THILE ACTUALLY OR .APPARENTLY 
INTOXICATED'·- HINDERING INVESTIGATION - LICENSE·. SUSPENDED FOR 45 
DAYSo 

In tl;le Matter' of, D'fscip:linary· . 
Proce·e~l:j_ng_s aga,.:L.rrs·~,_-, · :. ·· · · 

' . . . ~ : . 

JOSEPH & FR.EDERI-CKDILIONE 
T/a OCEAN VIEW HOT~L .. 
l ·East.: cr:mrch Street -_ 
Sea Brigh~; N~~Jo, 

) .. : . 

'_). 

') .· 

Holders of. Plenary .-Retai-i. Consump~ ) 
tion License ·C-7, 'issued ·by the : 
Mayor and·· Coun·cil_ of the. B~rough ) 
or Sea ·Brig,ht·o · _' 

. ( . 

. !. CONCLUSIONS·. 

'._t. 

AND ORDER,· 

. . '. )" 

Ma~:tfG~·j.- E-~-~ ~: j:~ b~ As~e~~-~o ·Ro. A.lb~;ell.i .9 ·~_sq·a, Attorney · 
, · .: ~ · · · . . ·for ·De.fen.dant-l"ice·nse.e9.o ... · _ 

Ambr6s·e; ,. ·E·sq·~ -~- appearing for, ~-Di.vision. of Alcoholi·c ... 
Be~~~age Conti6lo · 

Edward. Fo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Dsfe:ndants 'Pleaded not guilty, witho.ut ·of~~~in·g any te?timony 
in defens.e, :to the foll.owing char~ge ~· 

"vl o On December 14 and 15 .9. 1950 '" youj Joseph Dilione . .9 

· engaged in: and y01i.9 Frederick·''Dilione;·· allowed, 
. .. . permitted ;and .. ·suffered bookmaking and gambling in: 

and u~on·yo~r licens~d premises; fn v:j_olation bf: 
· Rv1e ~- 7': of"·· State -- Regulatioxis· No o 20·0 vi. : · · ·' 

~ . ' .. . ·• . ' 

·Defendants pleaded ,non vu1t: ·t·a the fol.lowing· ch~1~ges ~ : 

1"2o· , Oh ·December T5; ·1950> you:;' Joseph_ Dilione·~ wo~ked . 
. in and.·upon your·:119ens~d .. prefrfise~ whi+e: actually.· . 

. ·'·· ·or. 0 apparently ii)toxicated,. and you, Freder~ck ~ , · 
Dtlione, allo~ed; perciitted·~pd suffered Jos~ph 

··Dilione so· to do~ -~ri·vi6latiori 6f·Rul~ 24 ·or·st~te 
. Regulations· N~·o · 2o o ' · · ·· · 

HJ o On December 15, 1950 .9. while investigators of the 
Divisi6fi·of:Alcoholic·Bev~rage Cbritrol of the D~part-

. ·ment of. Law ·and ·Public·· Safe.ty were condl,lcting an 
investigation at.' yqur 11.censed· prem:Lse~:h _you, ,through 
Joseph ·Dilion~.9 hiddered and failed td facilitate .. 
s~ch inv~stigation~ in_ violati.6n of -·n 0 $ 0 33 ~ l-J 5 a ri 

.. '\ ,; :... _. 
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The .:following· facts. appe:'~f.: f:(qm the· testimony. of an ABC agent· 
taken ·at ·a ·hearing held upon Charge, 1,· and· from_ the file he:rein in 
so far as the· f:Lle _refers. to. Charges· 2 and 3 ~ On December 14, 1950, 
two ABC a.g'ents were· pre pent· in defendants~ ·premis.es shortly· after 
2:00 porno· At that time .Jo~eph.Dilf6n~ w~s·tending ba~; the radio 
was turned on, and hors~-race f~sults·wer~ being broadcasto · As 
Joseph was looking over a scratch sheet,. a patron entered and spoke 
to himo The agent observed that the patron handed money to Joseph, 
which he placed in his pocket with a slip of papero Thereafter the 
agents placed with.J,oseph a $3000 bet 'on a·horse which was running 
at Tropical ~ark~ ·and Joseph, after noting the bet on a card, put 
the money and the card in the pocket of a coat which was hanging on 
the wallo Frederick Dilione came on duty about 3~00 porno, after the 
bet had been placedo He picked up a scr~tch sheet from the bar and 
threw the sheet awayo · · · · · 

On December 15, 1950, at about 2:00 porno, the same ABC agents 
returned to defendants' premisesn ·Results of horse-rac~s were again 
being received over the radio o One of '_th~ agents told Joseph Dilione 
that he Hhad something pretty good ·today~·~~ and the agents gave 
Joseph six one-dollar bills with slips showing the names of two 
horses running at Tropical Parka 'The money was found in Joseph~s 
possession and the slips, with other similar slips, were found in 
the coat mentioned above after the· two agents;. and two other agents 
who entered later, had identified th ems.elves o In the opinion of the 
ABC agent, Joseph Dilione was intoxicat,ed while he was working on 
the licensed premises on December.15, 19500 

It appears .. from the file herein that, after the age.nt s identi­
fied themselves, Joseph Dili6ne became unruly, jostled· agents when 
they attempted to seek evidence be:hind the bar, and used vile and 
filthy language in talking to theme Later,.., Frederick Dilione, who 
was not present when Joseph took the bets and hindered the investi­
gation :i en.t(;red .the licensed. prernis.es and, having been told what had 
happened, s~t~ that his brother was ruining the bu~inesso 

Since it clearly appears that the vfolations were committed by 
Joseph Di ii one :i one of the partners 9 defendants are ·guil-ty as 
charged~ . :This is true irrespecti v·e of the question as to whether or 
not Frederiqk Dilione personally participated in any of the viola­
tions a 

Defendants- have no prior adjudicated recordo Under .all the 
circumstance.s, I shall suspend _defendants" license for forty-five 
dayso 

Accordingly, it is~ on this ist ~~y· of F~bruary, 1951, 
. . . . -

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·Consurnption License C-7, issued by 
. the Mayor and Council "of the Borough.of Sea Bright· to Joseph & 
Frederick Dilione, t/~ Ocean View Hotel, for premises 1 East Church 
Street, Sea Bright, be and the same is hereby suspended for forty­
five (45): days, commencing at 3~00. aomo February 6, 1951, and 
terminating at 3 ~00 aomo March .23, 19510 . 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCE.EDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
IN A VEHICLE HAVING NO TRANSPORTATION INSIGNIA -. TRANSPORTATION 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHOUT BONA-FIDE INVOICE OR MANIFEST -
AIDING AND ABETTING THE ILLEGAL TRANSPOR~ATION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES - STORAGE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON UNLICENSED PREMISES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS~ LESS.5 FOR PLEAo·· 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANTONYS WINES & LIQUORS, INCo 
252 Broad Avenue 
Palisades Park, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail.Distri­
bution License D-8, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
Palisades Parko 

) . 

) 

. - - ;,.. -- . - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDEH 

Samuel Moskowitz, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division· of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

D.ef~ndant has pleaded n()_~ _yul_~ ~O charges Whlch may be Summar~ 
ized as follows: 

lo On or about September 16~ 1950, you transported alcoholic . 
beverages in a vehicle having no transportation insignia, which. 
vehicle was owned and operated by Robert Grace who had ·been 
employed or hir~d by you. to effect·such transport~tion; in vio­
lation-of Rule 2 of State Regulations Noo 17~ 

2o on· or ·about Septemb~r l6, 1950, you transported alcoholic 
beverages in a vehicle, the driver of which did not have in his 
posses$ion any bona fide invoice or manifest or similar document~ 
in violation of Rule 3 6f State Regul~tions ·Noo 17~ 

3o .·cin·or about Septemb~r 16, 1950, ~ou knowingly aided and 
·abetted the transportation, by Russell Cooley and William Jo 
Johnson, of alcbholic beverages without requisite license or . 
permit, ~ontrary to ~o So 33:1-2~ in violation of Ro So 33:1-52~ 

4o . On .·or :about· October 10, 1950, you_ ~nowingly. aided and abe:tted 
the transpdrtation, by Arthur Jones· and Joseph Jonesj of alcoholic 
beverages without requisite license or permit, contrary to RoSo 
33 ~l-2~ in violation of Ro So 33 ;1:...52~ 

5o On oi ~bout October 24, 1950, you knowingly aided and· abet­
ted· the t~ansportation,. by Erriest Smith, of alcoholic beverage~ 
without req~isite license or perm~t, contrary to no So 33~1-2?. 
in v_~ o 1 at.ion · of .R_ o S o 3 3 ~ 1--5 2 ~ · 

60 On· or about October ~4,-1950, and p~{or thereto, you stored 
alcoholic beverages.not at .your licensed premises or a licensed 
public warehouse· or:- ·o"ther. premises pursuant to special permit~ 
in violation of Rule 25 of State Regulations Nao 200 

Ro So 33:1-2 provides, among other things, that it shall be 
unlawful to transport alcoholic beverages in this state except pursu·­
ant to and within the terms of a license or as otherwise expressly 
authorized under this chapter~ but 1i alcoholic beverages intended in 
good faith to be used solely for personal consumption may be trans­
ported in any vehicle from a point within this State to the extent of, 
not exceeding one-half barrel, or two cases containing not in excess 
of twenty-four quarts in all, of beer, ale or porter, and five gallons 
of wine and twelve quart·s of other alcoholic beverages within any con­
secutive period of twenty-four hours ob' 
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As t~ Charges 1 and 2 ~ ·,·on .. : ·sept ember 16, 1950 j ~ ABC agent ancl 
a member of the. local -Polfce De.partrnent' stopped one Robert Grace as· 
he was about to dri~e· awa~·fro~·d~ferid~nt· 9 s ~ibensed premises in a 
Buick sedan·owned by himo Their inve·st'igation disclosed.that the 
car contained fourt·een cases or bo~ctied whisk.ey.? an a'mount far in 
excess of the· twelve quarts- of vvhi.skey· which.,the .driver ·of the car 
was permitt~d to transpo~t for persortsl. consumption in an unlicensed 
vehicle under the provisions of Ro ,3., 33 ~l-2a· The Buick sedan was 
not- licensed to tr~nsport. alcoholic b~ve~ages in New Jerseyo On 
being further questioned, Grace told a· number of .conflicting storic,s, 
but I.am accepting as true his version of this trans~ction as s~t 
forth iri a signed and s~or~:st&temerit obtained during th~ course of 

'the investigatioti~ In·this statement Grace- says that h~ ~et Mathew 
Weinstein, an bfficer~.of ·defen~ant cor~oration, in the City of N~w 
York,. and that Weinstein requested him to call at the licensed prem­
ises and haul some whiskey back to t~ew York with the understanding 
that Grace would be paid for hi_s services o Support for the belief 
t~at this is the.true explanation ·is found in the fact that; at the 

.time of the seizure, Grace had in his possession three delivery slips 
-with pencil notations r'especti vely as follows~ ncoots-113VIT 13 5 St-lC 
PT I-Iunter 1r; ncharlie le Seags & Feather$-,Imperialn ~ and 2''Rupp--8PT 
Seag-2 4/5 Sea.grao 11 I conclude ·t,hat.9 at the time of the seizure.9 
Robert Grace was acting as agent 'of defendant corpqr.ation .. 0nd, hence.? 
tl1at defendant i$ guilty as to Charge ·1 o. It also ·cleafiy appears. 
that tha three delivery slips,.werB not bona fide invoice~ or mani­
fests within the meaning of Rule 3 of State Regulations Noo ·17 a·nd.9 
hence, ~~fendant .is. also gui.l ty 8:S to Charge 2 a 

As to Char·ge 3 ~ On Sep.tember 16, ·1950j a lo.cal ·po~ice offi"cer.9 
after observing a Cadillac car while it was parked in front of 
defendant's premise~, stopped the car £or investig~tion after it had 
·been driven away from defendant'~·s premises and was still within the 
·_Boro'ugh of Palisades Park<,' Investigation disclosed that th~ car was 
being driven by one W~1liam Johhsori.9 and that Russell Cooley ( th.e. 
crwner· of the car·) was a passenger therein o · · Five ·cases of whiskey, 
c.ontaining far .in excess of tvielve quarts of whiskey, were found in 
the· car which was not licen.sed to transport 8.l'coholic be.verages in 
New ·Jersey a Russell Cooley (-~he owner of .the car) admitted in a 
st.atement. gi vert .to an ABC agent that he had ·pur.chased the whiskey at 
·ct~fe~dan~ ~ s premise.s under. an arrangement wheY'.eby he was· tq. return 
·1inthin two days. and· pay the sum of i~202·QOO .for ·the whis.key which be 
was buying for a friend in New Yorko The transportation was clearly 
in violation of the proyisions of Ro So 33·:1-2 and.11 under the cir­
cumstances.? defendant is guilty of knowingly aiding· and abetting the 
unlawful transportation, ·in v'iolatioh of the provi.sl.ons "of R..o _ S ·., . 
-33 ~:1-52·0 Hence, defendant· is guilty as to Charge 3 .. o 

As to Charge 4~ On October 10 .11 1950 $ local. police .officers 
stopped one Joseph Jones while he was driving, in the Bor6ugh' of 
Palisades Park, an Oldsmobile sedan own.ed by hima Arthur Jones was 

. a. pas.senger· in ·the· car o Investi·gation dis·closed that the ·c.ar. con-­
. tained· forty-eight pint bottles of whiskey .(an. amo-µrtt ·in excess .of 
· t\velve 'quarts .of" whiskey.) :J and that the car was 11ot l'j_censed to· 
·0ransport al·coholie· beverages in 'New Jerse_yo ... Joseph. JoriE.?.S $tatec;:l .. 
that, ~t the ~equest of Arthur Jories, he had d~iven 'him.to defend-. 
ant" s premises so that Arthur Jones might purchaS'e ·some· alcoholic 
beverageso Arthur Jones stated that he purchased the forty-eight 
pint bottles of whiskey at defendant?s premise~ for the sum of 
~;a20oOO, and that he intended to use the whis'key at a partya It is 
immaterial whether the alcoholic beverages were intended for personal 
consumption:J because the amount being transported was in excess of 
the amount which is permitted to be transported for personal consump­
~ion., The transportation is in violation of the provisions of Ro So 
33~1-2 and, under the circumstances.? defendant is guilty of knowingly 
aiding and abetting the unlawful transportation, in violation of RoSo 
33:1-520 Hencej defendant is guilty as to Charge 4o 
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As .to Charges 5. and 6~. ,on Octo.b~r 24:1· 1950, an ABC agent 
observed ,a man c~rrying_two ca$eS ·of :beer from·defendant 9 s·licensed 
premises and another man ·carrying a pa.per bag · (later found to contain 
six pint bqttles of gin) · fro,m d·ef_e.ndant 9.s p:r.emises.o The men:; and a 
woman who accompanied them:i .$nt.e:red. an Oldsmobile car owned, by one 
Ira Ho Subino The agent followe.d the. car to the home of Mathew 

. Weinstein at 900 Edgewater Aven)ie_., Ridgefield, N., J·., Later the 
agent a~d a local .. poli.ce officer stopped the car as it was leaving 
the Wei_nste1n- home o The· dri_ver. of the car was Ernest Smith, who 
·r'.esides· in.New York -Cityo In .the car -were found thre-e cases of 
whiskey, in addition. to the alcoholic beverages. which. had been placed 
in the car ·at ·defendant 9 s -licensed uremises., The 'car was n·ot licensed 
to transport· alcoholic beverage_s in .. New Jersey., T.he car and· liquor 
were seizedo. Subsequent inv~stigation disclosBd that an employee of 
defendant corporation had assisted .Ernest Smith in removing the three 
cases of whiskey .from· the garage att·ached. to. Mathew Weinstein vs home 
~nd placing th~ ~ame _in the seized paro. Mathew Weinstein, an officer 
of defendant ·corporation, admitted to the ABC agent.that ·he:had 
arranged for Ernest Smith to pick up the whiskey at his home nso-that 
the Palisade Park police would not be able to stop them"o· The trans­
port.B:tion was in violation of the '_provisions of R., .so 33 ~l-2 and, 
under the circumstances~. defendant is _guilty of aiding· and.' abetting 
the unlawful-transportation, ·in violation of Ro So 33~1-52~ The 
storage of.the alcoholic beverages in the garage of Mathew Weinstein~ 
home was iri v'iolation of. Rule. 25 of. State Regulations Noo 20 ~ . Hence j 

defendant is guilty as to Charges 5 and 60· 

The mul~iplicity and iiciilarity of ·p~ttern of th~se viol~tions 
(always involving New York!purchasers) .induces strong suspici6n that 
defendant was regularly engaged either in volume sales .below Fair 
Trade price or was the source. of supply for New Yo~k speakeasy opera­
tors or bootleggerso It taxes credulity t6. believe that· New Yorkers 
would come to New Jersey to purchase their .requirements of ·alcoho~ic 
beverages .(in pints·; us_ually!) unless there· was some .advantage to·- be 
gained either by way of p~ice differential (which is substantially 
non-existent.under Fair Trade.price listings in both states), o~ 
b_ecause of the fact· that normally the purchases in New JEfrsey. would 
not. come to the attention of the New York ·authorities. who might sus­
pect ultimate illicit distribution of the ~erchandiseo ~oweve~:i 
suspicion is not an a9ceptable substitute· for proof, nor db.the facts 
herein warrant the drawing of any ines_capable inference of collateral 
.wrongdoing by the lie ens.ee o 

Defendant has.no prior adjudicated rec6rdo Under all the cir­
cumstances.?. I. shall. s,uspend defendant vs license· for forty' days, \i'ri th a 
remission of five 4ays for, the plea entered herein~. making a net sus­
pension of thirty-five dayso 

- . 

Accor_d~ngly, .it is:i on·this ·6th day of February, 1951, 

ORDERED.tha~ ~iepary Retail Distribution License D-8, issued by 
th.e Borough Council of. the Borough of. Palisades. Park to Anton vs Wines & 
Liquors._, Inc o·-,. for premises. 252 Broad Avent,1e, Palisades Park~ be· and 
t~e same is hereby· suspended for a ·period of thirty-.fi.ve: (35). days, 
·q.omm.e~~ing at 9~00 a,omo February. 13, 1951-·, and trerminating at -9~00 
aomo ~arch 20, l95lo 

ERWIN Bo. ·HOCK 
Dire.ct or o 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - BOOKJvI.AKING AND GAMBLING ~ SALE OF 
LOTTERY TICKETS ON LICENSED PREivIISES - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
TO A PERSON ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED - PRIOR RECORD NOT 
CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR·40 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter o.f Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH ITALIANO 
T/a PARK TAVERN 
250.Park Avenue 
East Rutherfordj No Jo.' ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-4, issued by the ) 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
East Rutherfordo ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo Jo Berg, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, E~qo, appearing for Divi~ion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

,_i 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that he·, ( l ) .. 
allowed, permitted and suffered bookmaking and gambling on· his 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State R~gulations No6 
20~ (2) allowed, permitted and suffered· the sale of n1otteryn 
tickets on his licensed premises j in violation of Rule. 6 O·f· State 
Regulations Nao 20; and (3) sold and permitted the sale, service and 

wdelivery of alcoholic ·beverages to a person actually or apparently 
intoxicated and permitted the consumption thereof by such.person in 
his licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations 
No o 20 o 

On January 5, 1951, ah officer of the ~3tate: Polic·e and "an ABC 
agent entered d~fendant 9 s licensed bar and disbovered the ·barterider 
employed by defendant apparently engagc~d .·in checking information on 
horse racing resultso .Upon making a permitted search of the bar­
tender,. they found ,racing slips and ~l'nurhber~ 2" ·slips u·pon ~is persono 
While seizing this material, together with the· various p~blished 
information being used by the bartender in his checking activities, 
they observed one Charles Henry Greene enter the premises<!· Greene 
ran away when he observed what was happenirigo He w·as quickly caught 
and .a search of his person disclosed "1numbe.rs'n- paraphernalia .in his · 
possession o ·Greene told the officers· that he works. part time for 
the defendant and npi.cks up11 the bets taken by .the bartender o, Both 

··Greene and the bartender allege that their 11'bettingn .activities have 
been going on fbr ~ome timee Both deny that ~the defend~ritchad any 
knowledge of these illegal ~ctivitieso · · · 

During the officers.V visit' to d_efendant9.s licen.sed premises~ a 
person· apparently under the irifluence of intoxic~nts entered the 
licensed premises and was served a glas~ of beer, p~rt of which he 
consumed -- ~art he spilled over himself o The balance of the alco­
holic beverage was seizedo 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated recordu. In 1941 his license 
was ·suspended by the lo·cal issuing auth.ority· ;fqr thrGe days after a 
plea ·of guilty .to a· charge of nsales to. minorsn .. · His prior. record. 
will not be conside~ed in fixing the penalty because. of th~ time 
which has elapsed since the prior violation was committedo · 

· ·D:e Q..~§~mone, Bulletin 761; Item 130 · 

Under all of the circumstances, I shall suspend the license for 
forty dayso Remitting five days for the plea will leave a net 
suspension of thirty-five dayso 
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. . . 

. ORDERED. that Pl~n~iy Ret~il_-Con~umpti6n Lic~ns~ C-4, issued.by 
the.·Botd~gh Cciuncil of .the.Boro~gh bf East Rutherford· to Jo~eph . 
Italiano, t/a Park Tavern, .for premises 250-Park Avenue, East · ... 
Rutherford, be and the same in hereby suspe~ded for· .. a period qf · 
thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 2;00 a_omo F~br_uary 19, · 1951, 
and terminating.at 2~00 aomo March 26, 19510 . 

- : '·. 
• / .. · ... i •.. ERWIN Bo HOCK 

'Director o 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE .. TO .. MINORS .. - ·PRIOR RE.CORD - .LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR,'.PLEAo: .... 

In the Matter of Disciplinary )' 
Proceedings against 

DAVID HOLLANDER . 
Raritan Rdo &.Centrif Ave~ 
·c1ark Towns.hi.p :_ .. ·.. · .. · 
PoOo RFD 2, Rahway, No Jo, 

. ~) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-_ 
tion Licen$·e· G-3»,_: ·issued by the ·) 
Board ·Of-Commissioners.of the 
Toymshi_p·- 9f. CJ.ark o _ 

·- - -. -·· ....... -- ~- -- ; - - . - . -· - - . - ' -- ' ........ -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND' ORbBR ·.· · 

Sidney ·Simandl.; Esq o', Attortrny· for pef·endan~c_--licensee o. 
Edwar.d F.~. Ambro9e, . E,sq o, appe_aring- for Division· of Alcoholic· 

· Beverage_ Cont1:"o;l o · 

BY. TI~E-": DIRE-C.TOR -~ .. 
~ . ' . _: i ~ 

Defendant has pleaded n~~ yu~~~ to a charge alleging that he sold, 
served and delive~'.eQ.·,· and allowed, p_ermitt.ed and suffered the service 
and delivery ·or· an"· alcoholic bev~rage_ ·an· ·his licensed prerriis~s to 
minors; iri vidl~tion bf.R~~~:l of St~te ~~g~lations Nao 200 .. 

,.. On DE)cemberl5~ 19'36, tvjij youths, respectively 19 a~d 20 years· 
Of·"·age,._ were":sold >and -.sE.rVe.c}, "drinks· _Of al·coholic .beverages by ·a .bat·~~ 
tendet :~m~loyed~~y'def~ridari~~in th~ _licensed~p~~mises~ 

• • '. •• • h' •. - ' • 

. . · Defe.ndan-t '. ha·s · a. prim~,-- re· cord o • ·_During t::he ·period when .. he held· a·· 
liqense, -~as .a :·p'.ar;tner. in: a tavern,· .the lic·tnse, .vJas. suspended by the : . 
local i·ss·uirig 'aU:tli6r.ft.i'e:s. on "the ... thr~e _followi'n_g .·occasions~. In -1940 j 

for ·10 d~y$ 6i1 _ _._·c-~a.::r·g_e:s· o,f pos_s .. eqsio_n of slot.: machines, open. after' 
hours, failing- :to· f't~rcilitate. ·and hindering ·and delaying .an i.nve~tiga-0 

ti on; ·in· 1944·:· for 25 days: o'n char go 'of .. sales to minors~- in .+ 94.6 for 
30 days ·on ··charge of sal8s. to minors~- - Subsequently, the partn~rship 
was dissolved· and e_arly in 1950. defendant secured a liquor' license· " 
for oth~r premi·ses o. .Carefully .consideri.n_g ali- the record, .I s.hall,. 
under all the: circu~··starrc,t:?sj .E?1.tspend· defE.md_ant:v s· .J,.i-c.ense f.or JO _dayso 
Five. days· will' he_ remit'ted ·because of the plea, lc;aving- a. net sus.pep-
sion of' '25- d:a_ys o: ... · _· ·: .· · · .. - ' · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of-·Febr~ari~ 1951, 

OE{DERBri- tha·t,:_.·~fena.ri :R.eta.i1··con.sumptiol.). Li,·ceppe ··c·-3·
51 

. i~sued by. 
the 'Boa'rd ·of ":Comriit'ssioners of the_ Townshfp of · C_lark t·o. navJd · Ho_llander, 
for premises ·Raritan Rd o & Ceptral·. Av·e-o_ 9 Qlark ·Township·,· ·p"e arid the'. 
same is hereby -~su.~pende·p_ fo·r-_- a period '.bf. t.wenty..:.ff ve (.25). days

1
· . · · · 

commencing at 3·~
1

00 a·omo ·:·February·s,. 1~"51 .. ,-.·and terminating~~t· J~OO <:i'omo 
March 5, 1951.. · - . -

I ; -, 

... 'ERWI:N .Bo HOC::K 
.. _Direct.or~ 
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So D!SCIPL°INARY PROCEEDINGS - LOTTERY ON tICENSED PREMISES PRIOR 
R1CORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 -~OR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

IIUSH AJ.VIERlGAN ASSOCIATION,,_ INCo) CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ORDER 95 Kearny Avenue · 

Kearny, N.o J.,, 

Holder of Club License CB-276, 
issued by the Director of the 
Division.of Alcoholic Beverage 
Controlo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~) 
Defendant-lic~nsee, by Patrick McAt~er, Presidento . 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esqo 9 ·appearing .f'or·D.ivision of Alcoholic 

·Beverage Control., 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleade.d Q2.!! Y2J.l.~ ·to the follqWing charge~ 

iiQn divers :days between October 1, 1949 and ·"November JO, 1950, 
you allowed, permitted ·and suffered a lottery known as ~Irish 
Fifty-Fifty Booster Club9 to be conducted, and possessed, had 
custody:of and.allbwed, pGrmitted·a~d suffere4 tickets and 

·. participation rights therein in and·· upon your licensed .prem­
ises~ in violation of Rule· 6· of State R.egul'ations· Noa 20:o 11 . 

On December 2j 1950, an ABC agent found in the d~nce-hall of· 
defendant Vs premises a barrel containing stubs an~ a number of dis­
carded tickets which indicated that a. d,rawing had been recently hE:ld 
at defe.~d.ant vs licensed pr-emises o During' the cours·e. of the· investi~., 
gati6ri-the agent obtained £rom the president of· defend~nt cltib .. a · 
signed statement in which .he admitted that·.7 for the past thi'rteen 
months, a drawing had been held monthly on the licensed pre~ises by 
the "Fifty-Fifty Booster ·club 11 ~ composed of me'mbers of the Iri-sh 
American Association.? Inc o Those who participat.ed purchased. tickets 
at the price of ~~l oOO each 9 ··and numerous .prizes were awarded· in . 
accordance.with stubs drawn from· a b~rrelo The net p~oceeds were 
turned over to defendant ·club· and were used to pay off various loans 
made to t~e clubo 

Defendant has a prior recordo Effective July 12, 1948~ th~ local 
issuing authority suspended its l~cense for a period of five days on 
a charge of selling alcoholic.beverages to non-memberso The minimum 
period of suspension for conducting a.lottery on licensed premises is 
twenty dayso Cfo Governor Bar & __ -9-I.:..U:J:~.n~, .Bulletin 7?5, Item 2,, 
In view of the prior record, I shall suspend defendantVs license for 
a period of twenty-five days, less five days for the ple~~ leaving a 
net suspension of twenty d~ys? · · 

Accordin~ly, it is,.ori this 13th day.of Februa~y.9 1951, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-276, issued; by the Director of the 
Di~ision of Alcoholic. Beverage Contr9l. to Irish American Association 3 

_Inc o, for premises 95 Kearny Avenues Kearny, be and the same is. . 
hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2:00 a~mo: 
February 20, 1951, and terminating at 2~00 a.,mc March 12, ~95lo. 

Ei~WIN Bo HOCK· 
Director· o 
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9o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE - SALE TO NON-MEMBERS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA·~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOYCE KILMER POST #25, THE 
AlViERI CAN LEGION 

17 Codwise Avenue 
New Brunswick, :Jo Jo, 

: ) 

) 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-70, issued 
by the Director of the Division of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo . . 
·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -} 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Joyce Kilmer Post #25, The American Legion, Defendant-licensee, ?Y 
· 1".1i cha el Puskas, Co~ander c -

V'incent To flanagan, Esqo ,: appearing ... for Division of .Alcoholic 
Beverage Coht~olo 

BY rrHE, DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded no!! v~lt to .a· charge alleging that it sold, 
served and delivered aldoholic beverages td per~ons not bona fide 
members or bona fide guests of such members, in viol~tion of Rule g 
of State Regulations No o .7 o · 

On January 9, 1951, two agents of the St~te Division of Alco­
holic Beverage Control; neither of whom was a member,.the guest of a 
member, or a member of any other Post of the American.Legion, entered 
the defendant vs premises and· were sold an.d served· beer by the bar·~ 
tender .t .. hen employed thereino 

Defendant has no prior· adjudicated recordo .I· shall suspend.the 
license for the-minimum per~od of fifte~n dayso Re Ridgefield. Par~ 
Post l/40, American Legion, Bulletin 897, Item 60 ·Remitting five days 
because -of the plea will leav:e a net suspension o_f ten days o 

·' 

A,cc:ordingly, it is, on this JOtll day of January, 1951, 
. . 

ORDEREJJ. that Club Licen.se CB-70, issued. by the Director. of. the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.to Joyce Kilmer Post'#25, The 
American· Legion,· for premises 17 Codwise Ayenue, J~ew Brunswick, be 
and the same i~ hereby.suspended fo~ a period of ten (10). d~ys~ com­
mencing at 2:00 aomo February 5, 1951, and terminating at 2:00 aom~ 
February 15J ·195lo 

.BmaN Bo HOCK 
Director a 

10., .STA.';rE. LICENSE_S. :.. NEW APPLICATIONS Fr'L-EDo 
Charles Bo Ka.ne 

· MDin& Cedar Sts o (In Rear), Tuckerton, ·No :J" 
Application filed February 14, l951 for Transportation Licenseo 

Quality Warehouse Corpo 
Rear of_ 1702 Federal St o, Camden, . 11L J 0 

Appl_icat.ioh filed February .. 14, -1951 for Public Warehouse License o 

Quality ·Trucking Coo .. 
Rear of 1700-:-1702 Feder91-l St o, . Cai.nden, N. J·.; 

Application filed February 14, 1951 for Transp6rtation Licenseo 
Jay-El Beverages, Inco 
1702 Federal Sto, Camden, No Jo 

Application filed February 14, 1951 for State Beverage 
Distributor's Licensee 

t /lW"4- p- /Jc t, k" 
Director a 


